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IN THE YUBA COOHTY SUFPERIOR COURT DIBTRICT lﬁ ll

comiy oF yuh, sTaTs or carrroERDORSED FILED
yUIEA COUMTY SU PERIGA COURT

TEPHEN KOMISHI
“ %FI":'F‘ AT CLERK

B _ "ot Glois.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIPOENTIA,

WaE .
INDICTHKENT

CASE NO. CRF Q_gf“_brf_fig

JOSEPH PATRICE GRIESH,

llefendant (3)

——

COUNT I

The 2008-200% Yubs County Grand Jury {hereafter Grand Jury} herehy'accuses
JOSEFH PATRICKE GRIESA on or about OCTOBER 1 thru NOVEMEER 4, 2007, in the
Counlky of Yuha, State of California, of commitbing the cocrime of INDECENT
EXFOEURE, & viclation of Secktion 314(1) of the Penal Code of the State of
Califtorniz, & misdemeancr, to wit: did willfully and lswdly expose his
person, or the priwvabte parts btherecf, in any pubklic place, or in any place
where there were present other persons Lo be offended or ammoyed chereby.

COUMT IT

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICK GRIESA on or aboul OOTORER 1,
2007 ko MOVEMBER 9, 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of
commlitting the crime of ANNOYING OR MOLESTING A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18,
4 violation of Ssection 847.6(a) of the Penal Code of the State of

California, a misdemeancr, to wit: did annoy or molest a child under che
age of 18 years. ivictim 5.a.; dob T-6-1990)




COUNT IIT

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICE GRIESA on or about SUMMER-FALL
2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of committing che crime
of INTIMIDATING A WITHESS WITH FORCE OR FEAR, a viclaticon of Section
136.1(c) (1} of the Penal Code of the State of Calilornia, a felony, to wit:
did atktempt to prevent or dissuade another person whoe had been the wvictim
of a crime or who was wikness to a crime from making any report of such
vigctimizakion te any peace officer, when the ack was accompanied by force
or by an express or implied threat of force or viclence, upon a witness or
victim or any third persen or the property of any victim, witness, or any
third person. (victim 5.A.)

COUNT IV

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICE GRIESA on or about JANIARY
20007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of committing the crime
aof SEXUAL BATTERY, 2 wvioclaticon of Seckion 243.4(a) of the FPenal Codd of the
state of California, a felony, to wit: did touch an intimate part of
another person while that person was unlawfully restrained by the accused
or &n accomplice, and when the touching was against the will of the perscn
touched and was for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification or
gaxual abuse., {victim 5.0,

COUNT W

The Crand Jury herseby accuses JOSEPH FATRICE GRIEEA on or sbout OCTOBER
2007, in the County of Yuba, state of California, of committing the crime
of SEXUAL BATTERY, a wioclation of Section 243.4(a)l of the Penal Code of the
state of California, a felony, to wit: did touch an intimate part of
anocther perscn while that person was unlawfully restrained by the accused
or an accomplice, and when the touching was against the will of the person
touched and was for the purpose of sexual arcusal, sexual grabtificabion or
sexual abuse. (victim 5. A.}

COONT VI

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICE GRIESA on or about SUMMER
FALL, 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of committing the
erive of FALSE IMPRISONMENT, = wviolation of Section 238/237 of the Penal
Code of the State of Califcrnia, a felony, te wik: did unlawfully wiclate
the personal likerty of ancther, effected by violence, menace, fraud, or
deceit, {victim 2_A.)

[




COUNT VIT

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPH PATRICK GRIESA on oY about SEPTEMEER
or OCTOBER 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of california, of commitbing
the crime of ASSAULT WITH FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY, &
violation of section 245(a) (1) of the Penal Code, a fslony, to wit: did
commit an assault upon the person of another with means ol [orce likely Lo
produce great bedily injury. [(victim 8.R.)

COUNT WIII

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFPH PATRICK GRIESE on or akout HNOVEMBER 4.
2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of commitbting the crims
af CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR, a wviolation of section
472 (a) (1] of the Penal Code, a misdemeanor, to wit: did commit an act or
cmit the performance of a auty, whirh act or omission caused o tended Lo
cause or encourage a persocn under the age of 18 years Lo coma ‘within the
provisions of Section 300, 601 or 602 of the Welfare and Institutions Code,
ar which act or emission contributed thereto, to wit: encouraged or told
§.A. to lie to the police.

COUNT IX

The Grand Jury her sareuses JOSEPH PATRICE GRIESA on or about APRIL 2005,
in the County of EE tate of California, of commiktting the crime of
FORCIELE SEXUAL PENETRATICH, a violation of Seckicn zp9{z) (1) of the Psnal

code of the State of California, a felony, to wit: did willfully and
unlawfully cause the penclration of the genital or anal openings of J.2. by
a foreign object, ko wit: fingeris}, against the will of said victim and

by force, wviolence, duress, Wenace, oT fear of immediate and unlawful
bodily injury te said victim or to another, or where the act 1is
acconplished against the victim's will by threatening to retaliate in the
future against the vicktim or any other person, and thers is a reasonable
possibilicy that the defendant will exsecute Lhe threat.

COUHT X

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICK GRIESLE on or about JANUAEY 1,
2004 to JUNE 20, 2004, in the County of Yuba, StaLe of Califernia, of
commitking the crime of ORAL COPULATION WITH A MINOR, =& violation of
cepbion 288alb) (1) of the Penal Codes of the State of California, a felony,
te wit: ¢id participate in an act of oral copulaticon with ancther person
who was under 18 years of age. (Victim Jane Doe)



COUNT XI

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPH PATRICK GRIESA on or aboulk NOVEMBER 3-
4, 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of committing the
crime of COMCEALMENT OF A CHILD FROM LEGAL CUSTCDIAN, a violabtion of
Section 278 of the Penal Code of the State of California, a felony, to wit:
was a person, not having a right of custody, who did maliciocusly take,
detain, conceal, or entice away, any minor child with intenkt to detain or
conceal that child from a perscon, guardian, or public agency having the
lawful charge of the child., (Victim 5.D.)

COUNT XKIIX

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPE FATRICK GRIESA on or about NOVEMBER 3-
4, 2007, in the County of ¥Yuba, Etate of California, of committing the
crime of CONCEALMENT OF A CHILD FROM LECAL CUSTODIAN, a wviclation of
fection 278 of the Penal Code of the State of California, = Felony, to wit:
was a person, not having a right of cusbody, who did malicicusly take,
detain, conceal, or entice away, any minor child with intent to detain or
conceal that child from a person, guardian, or public agency having the
lawful charge of the child. (Vickim A.G.)

COUNT ETIT

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPH PATRICE GRIESA on or about NOVEMBER 3-
4, 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of commiltlLing the
crime of CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR, a viclation of geclbion
292{a){1] of the Penal Code, a miademeanor, to wit: did commilk an act or
omit the perlormance of a duly, which act or omission cauzed or tended bo
cause or encourage a person under the age of 18 years to coms within the
provisions of Section 300, &01 or 602 of the Welfare and InstilLubtions Code,
or which act or cmission contributed thereto. {Victim 5.0.)




COONT XTIV

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEFH PATRICKE GRIESA on or about NOVEMBER 3-
4, 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of committing the
crime of CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR, & violation of secticn
272{a) {1] of the Penal Code, a misdemeanor, to wit: did commit an act ox
omit the performance of a duty, which act or omisszion caused or tended to
cause or encourage a person under the age of 18 years to coms within the
proviziona of Seckion 300, 601 or 602 of the Welfare and InstituLbicns Code,
or which act or omission contributed btherebo. {Victim A.G.)

COUNT XV

The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPH PATRICK GRIESA on or about n LI g
3¥ QUARTERS OF 2005 and THE 3™ & 4™ QURRTERS OF 2006 and THE 17, 2%, 3% &
4™ QUARTERS OF 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of Califeornia, of
committing the crime of WILLFUL FAILURE TO FILE RETURNS OR REPORTS, a
violation of secticon 210% of the Unemployment Insurance Code, a felony, to
wik: defendant, being the executive officer, general manager, or obher
perscn having charge of the affairs of a corporation, did willfully fail to
submit contribution returns, earning reports, or other returns and reports
required under Division 1 <f the California Unemployment Insurance Codes to
Lhe Emplovment Developmenk Departmenl.

COURT XVI

The Grand Jury hersby accuses JOSEPH PATRICK GRIESA on or about 1%, 2%, &
1" QUARTERS OF 2005 and THE 3 & 4™ QUARTERS OF 2006 and THE 1°7, 2%, 3% &
4™ QUARTERS OF 2047, in the County of Yuba, Btate of California, of
gommitting the crime of WILLFUL FAILURE TO PAY DIVISION 1 TaX

CONTRIBUTIONS, & viclation of section 2108 of Lhe Unemployment Insurance
Code, a FELOMY, to wit: defendant, being the executive afficer, general
manager, or other perscn having charge of the zffairs of a corporation, did
willfully fail to pay over ko the Employment Development Department those
contributions required under Division & of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code.

COUNT XVIT

S



The Grand Jury hereby accuses JOSEPH PATRICK GRIESA on or about 1%, 3%, &

r

3 QUARTERS OF 2005 and THE 3™ & 4™ QUARTERS OF 2008 and THE 177, 2", 3™ &
4™ QUARTERS OF 2007, in the County of Yuha, State of Califernia, of
committing the crime of WILLFUOL FAILURE TO FILE RETURNS, a wiolatbtion of
aection 2117.5 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, & FELONY, bto wit:
defendant, being the executive officer, general manager, or other person
having charge of the affairs of a corporaticn, did willfully fail to file
truthful returns or report, or supply information required by law with the
intent to evade taxes imposed by Diwvision & of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code, or did willfully and with like intent render, sign or
varify a [alse or fraudulent return, repork or statement.

COUONT XVITI

The Grand Jury herelby accuses JOSEPH PATRICE GRIESA on or abour 17°,'2%, &
I AUARTERS OF 2005 and THE 3™ & 4™ QUARTERS OF 2006 and THE 177, 2", 37 &
47 QUARTERS OF 2007, in the County of Yuba, State of California, of
committing the crime of WILLFUL FAILURE TO PAY OVER REQUIRED TAX, a
vieclation of seckbicon 21128.5 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, a FELONY, Lo
wit: defendant, being the execubive officer, general manager, or other
person having charge of the affairs of a corperation, did willfully fafl teo
collect or cruthfully account for and pay over to the Employment Development
Department the kaxes imposed under Divisicn & of the California Unemnployment
Insurance Code,

DISCOVERY REQUEST

Pursuant to Penal Code Section, 1054.5{b), the People are hereby informally
requesting that defendant e eounsel provide discovery to the People as
required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

PATEICE J. MCGHATH,
DISTEICT ATTORHEY

[411]




